

Nos. 23-466, 23-477

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,  
SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jonathan Skrmetti <i>Attorney General</i>	Adam K. Mortara LAWFAIR LLC
Steven J. Griffin <i>Senior Counsel for Strategic Litigation</i>	40 Burton Hills Blvd., Ste. 200 Nashville, TN 37215 (773) 750-7154
Ryan N. Henry	
Brooke A. Huppenthal <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>	Jeffrey M. Harris Cameron T. Norris <i>Counsel of Record</i>
OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 20207 Nashville, TN 37202 (615) 253-5642 steven.griffin@ag.tn.gov	Tiffany H. Bates Thomas S. Vaseliou CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700 Arlington, VA 22209 (703) 243-9423 cam@consovoymccarthy.com
February 2, 2024	<i>Attorneys for Respondents</i>

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. Tennessee acts to protect children from unproven medical interventions. ....	5
B. Proceedings below.....	11
1. The district court grants a preliminary injunction.....	11
2. The Sixth Circuit grants a stay pending appeal, reverses the district court, and vacates the injunction. ....	12
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	15
I. There is no circuit split warranting the Court’s review. ....	16
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision was correct. ....	20
A. The most demanding standard that can apply is rational-basis review. ....	21
1. The Act does not classify individuals in a way that warrants heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.....	21
2. The Act does not interfere with any unenumerated substantive-due- process rights. ....	29
B. The Act passes any level of review. ....	32
III. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries may not be redressable even if this Court grants certiorari and reverses. ....	39
Conclusion.....	40

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	18, 19
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	27
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	37
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	13, 14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	17, 18
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16)....	17, 18, 26
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20).....	17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	37
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	29
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	18, 24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	31

<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov’r of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .... 1, 3, 10, 18, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30-32, 33, 35, 37	
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	22
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	32
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	18, 19
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015) .....	32
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	40
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	29
<i>Michael M. v. Sup. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	24

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	22
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	31, 32
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5) .....	18, 23, 26, 32
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	31
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	22
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	26
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011) .....	31
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020) .....	24
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	21, 22, 37
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	21, 24, 33
<i>United States v. White</i> , 863 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	17

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	39
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	31
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. §1681 .....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101(b) .....	2, 5, 34
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101(c) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101(h) .....	9, 34
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101(m) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-102(5) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-102(6) .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-103(a)(1) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-103(b) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-105 .....	6, 11
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-106 .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-107 .....	6



**Other Authorities**

*Youth Gender Transition Is Pushed Without  
Evidence*, Wall St. J. (July 14, 2023),  
[perma.cc/P9GM-MHF7](https://perma.cc/P9GM-MHF7) ..... 10
